

No. 19-6655

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

VERNON EARLE,
Appellant,

v.

SHREVES, et al.,
Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Erica Hashimoto
Director
Marcella Coburn
Supervising Attorney

Cynthia Anderson
Matthew Angelo
Connor Suozzo
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9557
mec279@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant Vernon Earle

May 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. A <i>Bivens</i> remedy is available to Mr. Earle.	2
A. First Amendment retaliation claims by prisoners do not present separation-of-powers concerns.	3
B. For Mr. Earle, there is no alternative remedy—it is “damages or nothing.”	8
II. This Court should remand because the district court misapplied the summary judgment standard and failed to address Mr. Earle’s discovery request.....	10
A. Mr. Earle’s right to file grievances without retaliation was clearly established and a genuine dispute of fact remains.	11
1. The district court’s conclusion that defendants are entitled to qualified immunity is wrong.	11
2. Summary judgment was improper because there is a genuine factual dispute about defendants’ motive.....	13
B. Alternatively, the district court abused its discretion by granting summary judgment without addressing Mr. Earle’s discovery request.....	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Booker v. South Carolina</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	1, 11
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	passim
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	4
<i>Cleveland-Purdue v. Brutsche</i> , 881 F.2d 427 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	5
<i>Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)	18, 19, 20
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	12
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	5
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	5
<i>Putney v. Likin</i> , 656 F. App'x 632 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	13
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	4, 8

<i>United States v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	11
<i>World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v. Hebei Prince Shipping Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	6, 7

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2018</i> (2020), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p18.pdf	6
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	18
Local Rule 7, Prisoner Litigation Procedure, N.D. W. Va.	18

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 542.13.....	9
